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SRA Announces Record Financial Results for Fourth Quarter And Fiscal Year 2002

*Revenue: $101.4M for Fiscal Fourth Quarter, $361.2M for Fiscal Year 2002 
* Net Income: $4.4M for Fiscal Fourth Quarter, $11.3M for Fiscal Year 2002 
* Fully Diluted EPS: $0.22 for Fiscal Fourth Quarter, $0.66 for Fiscal Year 2002

FAIRFAX, Va., Aug 6, 2002 /PRNewswire-FirstCall via COMTEX/ -- SRA International, Inc. (NYSE:
SRX), a leading provider of IT services and solutions to the federal government, today announced record
operating results for its fiscal fourth quarter and year ended June 30, 2002. Revenues for the quarter
totaled $101.4 million. Quarterly net income was $4.4 million, or 4.3% of revenue; fully diluted earnings
per share were $0.22.

For the full fiscal year ended June 30, 2002, revenues totaled $361.2 million, net income was $11.3
million, and fully diluted earnings per share were $0.66. Fiscal 2002 revenues grew by 16% for the full
fiscal year from $312.5 million for fiscal 2001. Net income and fully diluted earnings per share increased
by 53% and 47%, compared to fiscal 2001 levels of $7.4 million and $0.45, respectively. In addition, cash
flow from operations for fiscal 2002 was $9.2 million, after a one-time payment of deferred taxes totaling
nearly $22 million. The one-time payment was due when the company converted from the cash basis for
paying income taxes to the accrual basis. Setting this one-time payment aside, cash flow from operations
would have been $31 million, nearly 3 times earnings.

"We are pleased to report our 24th consecutive year of revenue growth and profitability," commented
Ernst Volgenau, SRA President and CEO. "We are well-positioned to capitalize on the momentum from
our first quarter as a public company and further serve the growing government systems market,"
continued Dr. Volgenau.

"We are proud of the financial results we have accomplished this quarter and over the last year," stated
Steve Hughes, SRA Senior Vice President and CFO. "Our performance in the June quarter
demonstrates our progress in focusing on more profitable business opportunities and continuing strict
financial controls. Further, our cash flow has improved and combined with the success of our recent IPO,
we ended the quarter with virtually no debt and over $87 million of cash."

New Business Awards

During the fourth quarter, the Company won more than $130 million in new business and increased its
backlog of signed business orders to $1,034 million. Some examples of key contract awards include:

* The Defense Information Systems Agency (DISA) awarded SRA an indefinite delivery,
indefinite quantity contract to provide "next generation" systems engineering and other
information technology services and solutions. The maximum dollar value for all delivery
orders under this contract is $1 billion and two other prime contractors also received
contract awards. Potential areas of support include Global Command and Control
System; Global Combat Support System; Global Information Grid; Defense Message
System; Defense Information System Network; Defense Information Infrastructure
Common Operating Environment; Information Assurance; Electronic Business/Electronic
Commerce; National Military Command Systems, and Senior Leadership
Communications System.

* The National Guard awarded SRA a 7-year, $36.5M task order to operate a
state-of-the-art Network Operations Center (NOC) in an SRA facility and provide
comprehensive network support services 24x7. Other service areas in support of the
NOC include enterprise architecture planning and design; systems integration; database
management; customer satisfaction; and support for the Guard's portion of the Defense
Message System (DMS), which supports both classified and unclassified electronic
communications.

* The Department of Labor awarded SRA a competitive task order to provide a full scope
of information assurance services and solutions to help develop and implement an
integrated, enterprise-wide information security program. The task order has an estimated
value of $9.1 million over 63 months, if all options are exercised.

* A federal government department awarded SRA a competitive task order to provide
Web and portal design, intranet development, knowledge management, customer
relationship management, search technology, and change management services and
solutions for upgrading the department's current Web site and developing a public Web
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portal. The task order has an estimated value of $4.7 million over three years, if all
options are exercised.

About SRA International, Inc.

SRA is a leading provider of information technology services and solutions to U.S. federal government
organizations in three principal markets: national security, health care and public health, and civil
government. We offer a broad range of services that spans the information technology lifecycle, including
strategic consulting; systems design, development, and integration; and outsourcing and operations
management. In addition, to address recurring client needs, we have developed four business solutions:
data and text mining, contingency and disaster response planning, information assurance, and enterprise
systems management.

Fortune(R) magazine has chosen SRA as one of the "100 Best Companies to Work For in America" for
three consecutive years. The Company's 2,100 employees serve clients from its headquarters in Fairfax,
Virginia, and offices across the country.

Any statements in this press release about future expectations, plans, and prospects for SRA, including
statements containing the words "believes," "anticipates," "plans," "expects," "will," and similar
expressions, constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of The Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those indicated by such
forward-looking statements as a result of various important factors, including: our dependence on our
contracts with federal government agencies, particularly within the U.S. Department of Defense, for
substantially all of our revenues, our ability to maintain our GSA schedule contracts and our position as a
prime contractor on government-wide acquisition contracts, and other factors discussed in our amended
Registration Statement on Form S-1 declared effective by the SEC on May 23, 2002. In addition, the
forward-looking statements included in this press release represent our views as of August 6, 2002.
Subsequent events and developments may cause our views to change. However, while we may elect to
update these forward-looking statements at some point in the future, we specifically disclaim any
obligation to do so. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing our
views as of any date subsequent to August 6, 2002.

                    Consolidated Statements of Operations
                       (000s except per share amounts)

                                  Quarter Ended            Year Ended
                            06/30/2001   06/30/2002  06/30/2001   06/30/2002
     Revenues                 $85,217     $101,442    $312,548     $361,197
     Operating costs and
      expenses:
        Cost of services       61,369       71,064     221,835      258,863
        Selling, general, and
         administrative        18,476       20,515      84,985       76,143
        Depreciation and
         amortization           2,191        2,150       8,045        7,684
        Reimbursement of
         expenses
           upon formation of
            Mantas, Inc.       (6,485) *a      -        (6,485) *a      -
           Total operating
            costs and
            expenses           75,551       93,729     308,380      342,690
     Operating income           9,666        7,713       4,168       18,507
     Interest expense            (188)        (108)       (879)        (433)
     Interest income               16          135          82          332
     Other (expense) income    (1,010) *b      -        (2,391) *b    1,775 *b
     Gain on equity method
      investment                  -            -        11,776 *c       373 *c
     Income before taxes        8,484        7,740      12,756       20,554
     Provision for income
      taxes                     3,580        3,357       5,383        9,277
     Net income                $4,904       $4,383      $7,373      $11,277
     Earnings per share:
        Basic                   $0.36        $0.26       $0.54        $0.77
        Diluted                 $0.31        $0.22       $0.45        $0.66
     Weighted-average shares:
        Basic                  13,685       17,040      13,564       14,631
        Diluted                15,876       19,603      16,401       17,031

    *   Non-recurring items, reflecting:

    (a)  Reimbursement of expenses upon formation of Mantas, Inc.  In
         connection with establishing Mantas, Inc. on May 24, 2001, we were
         reimbursed $6.5 million of net operating expenses we incurred in
         connection with the Mantas service offering from January 1, 2001
         through May 24, 2001.
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    (b)  IRS audit  settlement.  In 1998, the Internal Revenue Service
         challenged our use of the cash method of income tax accounting.  We
         accrued reserves in fiscal 2001 toward probable interest due on
         income taxes as a result of the IRS challenge ($1.0 million in the
         fourth quarter of fiscal 2001 and $2.4 million for the full fiscal
         year).  This accrual was reflected as other expense.  We settled this
         matter with the IRS in the third quarter of fiscal 2002 and reversed
         approximately $1.8 million of the accumulated reserve, representing
         the amount by which the total reserve exceeded our actual federal and
         estimated state interest payments.  This reversal was reflected as
         other income.

    (c)  Sale of Mail2000, Inc.   In the third quarter of fiscal 2001, we sold
         our minority interest in Mail2000, Inc. and recognized a pre-tax gain
         of $10.9 million.  During that quarter, we also reversed a $900,000
         accrual for probable losses under funding commitments we had
         previously made to Mail2000.  During fiscal 2002, we recognized a
         gain of $373,000 when we received a portion of an escrow related to
         the sale of our interest in Mail2000.  Each of these items was
         reflected as a gain on equity method investment.

                  Consulting and Systems Integration Segment
                        Statements of Operations Data
                                     (000s)

                                      Quarter Ended          Year Ended
                                  06/30/01   06/30/02  06/30/01     06/30/02

     Revenues                     $81,932    $100,055  $294,892     $356,246
     Operating costs and
      expenses:
        Cost of services           58,835      70,351   211,277      255,692
        Selling, general, and
         administrative            15,503      19,513    60,414       68,518
        Depreciation and
         amortization               1,942       2,098     6,938        7,371
           Total operating costs
            and expenses           76,280      91,962   278,629      331,581
     Operating income              $5,652      $8,093   $16,263      $24,665

         Emerging Technologies Segment Statements of Operations Data
                                    (000s)

                                      Quarter Ended          Year Ended
                                  06/30/01    06/30/02  06/30/01    06/30/02

     Revenues                      $3,285      $1,387   $14,168       $4,951
     Operating costs and
      expenses:
        Cost of services            2,534         713     8,961        3,171
        Selling, general, and
         administrative             2,973       1,002    18,951        7,625
        Depreciation and
         amortization                 249          52       949          313
        Reimbursement of expenses
           upon formation of
            Mantas, Inc.           (6,485) *a     -      (6,485) *a      -
           Total operating costs
            and expenses             (729)      1,767    22,376       11,109
     Operating income (loss)       $4,014       $(380)  $(8,208)     $(6,158)

    *   Non-recurring items, reflecting:

    (a)  Reimbursement of expenses upon formation of Mantas, Inc.  In
         connection with establishing Mantas, Inc. on May 24, 2001, we were
         reimbursed $6.5 million of net operating expenses we incurred in
         connection with the Mantas service offering from January 1, 2001
         through May 24, 2001.

                    Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
                                    (000s)

                                                        06/30/01     06/30/02
     Current assets:
        Cash and cash equivalents                            $8      $87,137
        Accounts receivable, net                         97,448       95,862
        Prepaid expenses and
         other                                            3,623        6,283
        Deferred income taxes,
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         current                                            -          4,573
           Total current assets                         101,079      193,855

     Property and equipment, net                         19,687       19,207

     Other assets:
        Deferred income taxes,
         noncurrent                                       3,187        4,185
        Goodwill                                            -          2,957
        Identified intangibles,
         net                                                -          2,092
        Deferred compensation and
         other                                            3,505        3,997
           Total other assets                             6,692       13,231

           Total assets                                $127,458     $226,293

     Current liabilities:
        Accounts payable                                $18,076      $13,267
        Accrued payroll and
         employee benefits                               18,142       20,942
        Accrued expenses                                 17,105       19,997
        Current portion of long-
         term debt                                        2,146        1,600
        Billings in excess of
         revenues recognized                              4,358        6,480
        Deferred income taxes
         payable                                         19,503          -
           Total current
            liabilities                                  79,330       62,286

     Long-term debt, net of
      current portion                                     2,000          400
     Other long-term liabilities                          3,016        4,163

           Total liabilities                             84,346       66,849

     Stockholders' equity:
        Class A common stock                                 34           74
        Class B common stock                                 50           43
        Additional paid-in
         capital                                         14,334      129,567
        Treasury stock, at cost                         (36,009)     (45,422)
        Notes receivable from
         stockholders                                       -            (78)
        Deferred stock-based
         compensation                                       -           (720)
        Retained earnings                                64,703       75,980
           Total stockholders'
            equity                                       43,112      159,444

           Total liabilities and
            stockholders' equity                       $127,458     $226,293

               Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
                                    (000s)

                                                             Year Ended
                                                        06/30/01    06/30/02
    Cash flows from operating
     activities:
         Net income                                      $7,373      $11,277
         Adjustments to reconcile
          net income to net cash
          provided by operating
          activities --
             Depreciation and amortization                8,393        7,866
             Stock-based compensation                         -          937
             Tax benefits of stock option
              exercises                                   3,797        6,563
             Deferred income taxes                       (3,915)     (25,074)
             Amortization of unearned rent
              abatements                                   (451)         (73)
             Gain on equity method investment           (11,776)        (373)
             Working capital changes                     13,147        8,083
                Net cash provided by operating
                 activities                              16,568        9,206

    Cash flows from investing activities:
         Capital expenditures, net                      (10,527)      (5,580)
         Proceeds from sale of fixed assets                 569            3
         Proceeds from investments                       10,876          373
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         Acquisition of The Marasco Newton Group Ltd.,
          net of cash acquired                                -       (7,087)
                Net cash provided by (used in)
                 investing activities                       918      (12,291)

    Cash flows from financing activities:
         Net repayments under revolving line of
          credit                                         (4,990)         -
         Repayment of equipment loan                       (777)        (546)
         Repayment of The Marasco Newton Group Ltd.
          debt acquired                                       -       (5,195)
         Repayment of term loan                          (1,600)      (1,600)
         Issuance of common stock                         2,143      109,963
         Purchase of treasury stock                     (12,263)     (12,408)
                Net cash (used in)
                 provided by financing
                 activities                             (17,487)      90,214

    Net (decrease) increase in cash and
     cash equivalents                                        (1)      87,129
    Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year              9            8
    Cash and cash equivalents, end of year                   $8      $87,137

    Supplemental disclosures of cash flow
     information:
         Cash paid during the year --
              Interest                                     $894         $524
              Income taxes                               $3,887      $27,842
         Cash received during the year --
              Interest                                      $83         $263

                    

SOURCE SRA International, Inc.

CONTACT: Stuart Davis, Director, Investor Relations, +1-703-502-7731, stuart_davis@sra.com, or
Steve Hughes, Senior Vice President and CFO, +1-703-227-7010, steve_hughes@sra.com, both of SRA
International, Inc.
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